

23-6842

To Be Argued By:
DEREK WIKSTROM

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Docket No. 23-6842

—♦♦♦—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—v.—

TIMOTHY SHEA,

Defendant-Appellant,

BRIAN KOLFAGE, also known as Sealed Defendant,
STEPHEN BANNON, also known as Sealed Defendant 2,
ANDREW BADOLATO, also known as Sealed Defendant 3,

Defendants.

—
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAMIAN WILLIAMS,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for the United States
of America.*

26 Federal Plaza, 37th Floor
New York, New York 10278
(212) 637-2200

ROBERT SOBELMAN,
DEREK WIKSTROM,
HAGAN SCOTTEN,

*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of Facts	2
A. The Government’s Case	2
B. The Defense Case and the Verdict	7
ARGUMENT:	
POINT I—The District Court Correctly Denied Shea’s Motion for a Juror Inquiry	7
A. Relevant Facts	8
B. Applicable Law	10
C. Discussion	12
POINT II— The District Court Correctly Rejected Shea’s Post-Trial Challenges to the Indictment and Jury Instructions on Count Two	16
A. Relevant Facts	17
1. The Indictment’s Money Laundering Charge	17
2. The Jointly Proposed Money Laundering Jury Instructions	18
3. Shea’s Post-Trial Motion to Set Aside Verdict	20
B. Applicable Law	21

	PAGE
1. Motions to Dismiss the Indictment . .	21
2. Instructional Error	23
C. Discussion	25
1. Shea’s Challenge to the Indictment Is Waived	25
2. The Indictment Stated an Offense . . .	27
3. Shea Cannot Challenge an Instructional Error He Invited	31
4. The Instructional Error Is Harmless	33
POINT III—Shea’s Sentence Was Procedurally and Substantively Reasonable.	36
A. Relevant Facts	36
B. Applicable Law	38
C. Discussion	40
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023).	31
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).	38, 39

	PAGE
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	21, 29
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008)	35
<i>Leecan v. Lopes</i> , 893 F.2d 1434 (2d Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	25, 33
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987)	33, 34
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	32
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954)	14
<i>United States v. Afriyie</i> , 27 F.4th 161 (2d Cir. 2022)	13
<i>United States v. Agrawal</i> , 726 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2013)	33, 36
<i>United States v. Ahmed</i> , No. 21-2820, 2023 WL 193623 (2d Cir. Jan. 17, 2023)	42
<i>United States v. Al Kassar</i> , 660 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2011)	23
<i>United States v. Alcius</i> , 952 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2020)	40, 41

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Alfonso</i> , 143 F.3d 772 (2d Cir. 1998)	21
<i>United States v. Aller</i> , 384 F. App'x 34 (2d Cir. 2010)	41
<i>United States v. Al-Moayad</i> , 545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Atuana</i> , 816 F. App'x 592 (2d Cir. 2020)	27
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 820 F. App'x 57 (2d Cir. 2020)	42
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 899 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2018)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Balde</i> , 943 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019)	26
<i>United States v. Bindow</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Borland</i> , No. 21-2761, 2023 WL 4072830 (2d Cir. June 20, 2023)	32
<i>United States v. Broxmeyer</i> , 699 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2012)	39, 41
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 976 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2020)	40
<i>United States v. Calbas</i> , 821 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1987)	14

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Caltabiano</i> , 871 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2017)	24, 31
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 880 F.2d 1550 (2d Cir. 1989)	23
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008)	39, 41
<i>United States v. Clinton</i> , 820 F. App'x 34 (2d Cir. 2020)	40
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	22, 26
<i>United States v. Crowley</i> , 318 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2003)	24
<i>United States v. Cuthbert</i> , 466 F. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2012)	42
<i>United States v. De La Pava</i> , 268 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001)	30
<i>United States v. Eltayib</i> , 88 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1996)	22
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 60 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1995)	27
<i>United States v. Gansman</i> , 657 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011)	25
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 587 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2009)	28

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Gershman</i> , 31 F. 4th 80 (2d Cir. 2022)	42
<i>United States v. Gill</i> , 674 F. App'x 56 (2d Cir. 2017)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Giovanelli</i> , 464 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2006)	25, 32
<i>United States v. Goldsmith</i> , 108 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1940)	30
<i>United States v. Hidalgo</i> , 736 F. App'x 255 (2d Cir. 2018)	30
<i>United States v. Ianniello</i> , 866 F.2d 540 (2d Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 460 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2006)	39
<i>United States v. Maher</i> , 108 F.3d 1513 (2d Cir. 1997)	33
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010).	24
<i>United States v. Martinelli</i> , 454 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>United States v. Masotto</i> , 73 F.3d 1233 (2d Cir. 1996)	23, 24
<i>United States v. McGauley</i> , 279 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2002).	29
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 753 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2014)	38

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Moon</i> , 718 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir. 1983)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 380 F.3d 698 (2d Cir. 2004)	26
<i>United States v. Moten</i> , 582 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1978)	13
<i>United States v. Neill</i> , 166 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>United States v. Neuman</i> , 621 F. App'x 363 (9th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>United States v. Nkansah</i> , 699 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 2012)	23, 31
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 926 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019)	21
<i>United States v. O'Garro</i> , 700 F. App'x 52 (2d Cir. 2017)	25
<i>United States v. Pastore</i> , No. 18-2482, 2022 WL 2068434 (2d Cir. June 8, 2022)	22
<i>United States v. Perez-Frias</i> , 636 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2011)	41
<i>United States v. Peter</i> , 310 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 385 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2004)	12

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Pope</i> , 554 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2009)	42
<i>United States v. Press</i> , 336 F.2d 1003 (2d Cir. 1964)	30
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007)	31
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007)	39
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108, 123 (2d Cir. 2009)	39
<i>United States v. Roney</i> , 833 F. App'x 850 (2d Cir. 2020)	42
<i>United States v. Sabbeth</i> , 262 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>United States v. Sabhnani</i> , 599 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2010)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017)	23
<i>United States v. Sisnero-Gil</i> , No. 20-4102, 2022 WL 289319 (2d Cir. Feb. 1, 2022)	42
<i>United States v. Spero</i> , 331 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2003)	21, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Stavroulakis</i> , 952 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1992)	28, 33

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 356 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1965)	22
<i>United States v. Vitale</i> , 459 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. White</i> , 552 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2009)	23
<i>United States v. Wiseberg</i> , 727 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2018)	28
<i>United States v. Wydermyer</i> , 51 F.3d 319 (2d Cir. 1995)	23, 30
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 745 F.2d 733 (2d Cir. 1984)	32
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	27
 <i>Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities:</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 1343	28, 35
18 U.S.C. § 1349	28
18 U.S.C. § 1956(h).	17
18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)	28
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1).	28

x

	PAGE
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	37
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c).....	21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b).....	21, 26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(c).....	25, 26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(d).....	24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a).....	25
